

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA *et al.*, )  
)  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL )  
PROJECTS CORPORATION *et al.*, )  
)  
)  
Defendants. )

Case No. 1:19-CV-03833 (EGS) (GMH)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE  
AND DORR LLP**

Patrick J. Carome (D.C. Bar # 385676)  
David W. Bowker (D.C. Bar # 989309)  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel. (202) 663-6000  
patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com  
david.bowker@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Defendant Chemonics  
International, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

    A.    The U.S.-Led War In Afghanistan ..... 3

    B.    USAID Engages Chemonics To Help Deliver Humanitarian And Reconstruction Assistance As Part Of U.S. Foreign Policy In Afghanistan ..... 4

    C.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning Defendants Generally..... 7

    D.    The FAC’s Sparse Allegations About Chemonics..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST CHEMONICS PRESENT NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS ..... 11

II.   STRIPPED OF IMPERMISSIBLE GROUP PLEADING AND GUILT-BY-ASSOCIATION GENERALIZATIONS, PLAINTIFFS’ SPARSE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST CHEMONICS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM..... 17

    A.    The Court Should Disregard Plaintiffs’ Group-Pleading Allegations ..... 17

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Chemonics-Specific Allegations Are Insufficient To State A Claim That Chemonics Either Committed Or Aided And Abetted Acts Of Terrorism..... 19

    C.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning Chemonics Are Contradicted By Materials Plaintiffs Themselves Incorporate By Reference In The FAC ..... 20

III.  PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE MULTIPLE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THEIR DIRECT-LIABILITY CLAIMS AGAINST CHEMONICS ..... 22

    A.    Chemonics’ Alleged Actions Fall Far Short Of The Intentional Conduct Necessary To Constitute Acts Of International Terrorism ..... 23

    B.    Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead That Chemonics Had The Mental State Necessary To Commit Two Of The Alleged Predicate Crimes On Which Their Direct Liability Claims Depend..... 25

    C.    Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Proximate Causation ..... 27

IV.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE MULTIPLE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THEIR AIDING-AND-ABETTING CLAIMS AGAINST CHEMONICS ..... 33

    A.    Plaintiffs Do Not Plead That Chemonics “Substantially Assisted” The Perpetrators Of The Attacks Or The Attacks Themselves..... 33

    B.    Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That Chemonics Had The Requisite Knowledge For ATA Aiding-And-Abetting Liability ..... 38

C.	The Claims Of At Least A Majority Of The Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy Section 2333(d)'s FTO Element .....	41
1.	<i>The FAC Fails To Plausibly Allege That Many Of The Attacks At Issue Were "Committed, Planned, or Authorized" By A Designated FTO</i> .....	41
2.	<i>Plaintiffs' Attempt To Plead Around The FTO Requirement Through RICO Should Be Rejected</i> .....	44
V.	MANY PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST CHEMONICS ARE TIME- BARRED .....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 881 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	45
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife International</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d. 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	31, 36
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014).....	4
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corporation</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	28
<i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 20, 22, 28
<i>*Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , No. 17-2136 (RJL), 2020 WL 4040345 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atherton v. Mayor of District of Columbia</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , No. 19-CV-0004-GHW-KHP, 2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020), R&R adopted, 2020 WL 1130733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2020).....	34, 36, 38
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....	26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12
<i>Bank of America Corporation v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	28
<i>Bates v. Northwest Human Services, Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Brett v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , No. 08-1436, 2008 WL 3851555 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2008) .....	18

*Brill v. Chevron Corporation*,  
No. 15-cv-04916-JD, 2018 WL 3861659 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....40

*Brill v. Chevron Corporation*,  
804 F. App’x 630 (9th Cir. 2020) .....24

*Burrage v. United States*,  
571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....28

*Caldwell v. Argosy University*,  
797 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 2011) .....19

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.*,  
572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....14

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Trump*,  
Nos. 19-CV-00408 (TNM), 19-CV-00720 (TNM), 2020 WL 1643657  
(D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020) .....14

*Clayborn v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
Nos. 17-CV-06894-LB, 18-CV-00543-LB, 2018 WL 6839754 (N.D. Cal.  
Dec. 31, 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-15043 (9th Cir. 2019).....42

*\*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13, 14, 15

*Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....35, 37

*Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019) .....34

*Dickson v. Ford*,  
521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975) .....14

*\*El-Shifa Pharmaceuticals Industries Company v. United States*,  
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....11

*Evangelou v. District of Columbia*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012) .....43

*Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....33

*Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC*,  
413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....24, 25

*Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC*,  
Nos. 18-CV-7359, 19-CV-2146 (PKC) (CLP), 2020 WL 3035067  
(E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020) .....39

\**Halberstam v. Welch*,  
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....35, 36, 37, 38, 40

*Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....29

*Hmong 2 v. United States*,  
799 F. App’x 508 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. pet. filed*, No. 20-233 .....14

*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....29

*In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc.*,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....27, 32, 44

*In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Products Liability Litigation*  
113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997) .....37

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....29

*Johnson v. Paragon Systems, Inc.*,  
305 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D.D.C. 2018) .....45

\**Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) .....23, 24, 25, 29

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....40

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....10

\**Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....3, 34, 36, 38, 40

*Mahorner v. Bush*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, No. 02-5335, 2003 WL 349713  
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2003) .....14

*National R.R. Passenger Corporation v. Veolia Transportation Services, Inc.*,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2011) .....34

*O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
 No. 17 CV 8709-LTS-GWG, 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28,  
 2019).....34

*O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
 No. 17 CV 8709-LTS-GWG, 2020 WL 906153 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2020).....32, 38

*Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*,  
 278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 285  
 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2018).....34, 35

*\*Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*,  
 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....23, 27, 28, 32, 33

*Pool v. Trump*,  
 756 F. App’x 446 (5th Cir. 2019) .....14

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....32, 33

*Rucho v. Common Cause*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....11

*Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corporation*,  
 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War*,  
 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....11

*Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Organization*,  
 No. 02-2280 (RJL), 2017 WL 2666111 (D.D.C. June 20, 2017) .....28

*Siegel v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 No. 17cv6593 (DLC), 2018 WL 3611967 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....34

*Siegel v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.*,  
 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....35, 38, 39

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines*,  
 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....19

*Stansell v. BGP, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-2136 (RJL), 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011).....24

*Stevens v. Sodexo, Inc.*,  
 846 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2012).....27

*Stewart v. National Education Association*,  
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

*Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-17192  
(9th Cir. 2018).....35, 37, 39, 45

*Tallbear v. Perry*,  
318 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018).....20

*Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....18

*United States v. Mehanna*,  
735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013).....27

*Vantage Commodities Financial Services I, LLC v. Assured Risk Transfer PCC, LLC*,  
321 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2018).....19

*Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC*,  
381 F. Supp. 223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-863  
(2d Cir. 2019).....39

*Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....24

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....2, 23, 25, 26

18 U.S.C. § 2333..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2335.....45

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....2, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2339C .....3, 26, 27

50 U.S.C. § 1705.....26

Afghanistan Freedom Support Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-327, 116 Stat. 2797 .....4, 13

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034  
(2009).....5

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (“JASTA”), Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130  
Stat. 852 (2016).....33, 35, 40

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), Pub. L. No. 91-450, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....3, 45

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12.....11

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 15.....46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

162 Cong. Rec. H5240 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 2016) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte).....41

Agreement for Bringing Peace to Afghanistan between the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan which is not recognized by the United States as a state and is known as the Taliban and the United States of America (Feb. 29, 2020), <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Agreement-For-Bringing-Peace-to-Afghanistan-02.29.20.pdf>.....4

Amended Complaint, *Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, No. 18-cv-02739-TJK (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2018), ECF No. 10.....37

Amended Complaint, *Brown v. National Bank of Pakistan*, No. 19-cv-11876-AKH (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2019), ECF No. 13.....37

Amended Complaint, *Cabrera v. Iran*, No. 19-cv-03835-JDB (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2019), ECF No. 8.....37

Complaint, *King v. Habib Bank Limited*, No. 20-cv-04322-LGS (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020), ECF No. 1.....37

Staff of S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 112th Cong., Evaluating U.S. Foreign Assistance To Afghanistan (Comm. Print 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/senafghanreport>.....18

U.S. Dept. of State, Bureau of Counterterrorism, “Foreign Terrorist Organizations,” <https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/>.....42
